## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A STATEMENT EXPLAINING THE TOWN COUNCIL'S REASONS FOR ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE TEXT OF THE CARRBORO LAND USE ORDINANCE (N.C. Gen. Stat. 160A-383)

WHEREAS, an amendment to the text of the Carrboro Land Use Ordinance has been proposed, which amendment is described or identified as follows: A LAND USE ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT TO ESTABLISH THE HISTORIC ROGERS ROAD COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Town of Carrboro Resolves:

Section 1. The Council has reviewed the draft amendment to the text of the Land Us Ordinance and concludes that the proposed amendment is:
Consistent with current adopted plans such as the provisions in Carrboro Vision2020, to promote diverse housing options with regard to type and size, the Facilitated Small Area Plan for Carrboro's Northern Study Area to allow for opportunities for commercial uses at a community-scale and the four principals of the "Rogers Road: Mapping our Community's Future" report.
Inconsistent with current adopted plans. The proposed action is inconsistent with the comprehensive plan for the following reason(s):
Amendment to current adopted plan:

Section 2. The Town Council's action is reasonable and in the public interest for the following reason(s):

The proposed text amendment responds to a community initiative after consider public input from the neighborhood it is intended to serve and adjacent residents is reasonable and in the public interest.

Section 3. Therefore, the Carrboro Town Council has: <u>approved / denied</u> the proposed amendment to the text of the Carrboro Land Use Ordinance.

Section 4. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

Adopted by the Carrboro Town Council this 9<sup>th</sup> day of February 2021.